
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 7th June, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/1531M -  Bowling Green, Ingersley Vale, Bollington, Cheshire: Variation 
of condition 3 (approved plans) of 15/2354M -  Outline Application for 
Proposed 11 no. 2.5 storey and 2 no. 2 storey Residential Housing for 
Mr Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd  (Pages 7 - 14)

To consider the above application

6. 17/0346M -  Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, Alderley Edge  SK9 7HN:  
Installation of 9 x 8m high floodlight columns and lights, to serve 4 tennis 
courts. Installation of 4 x 6.7m high floodlight columns and lights to serve 1 
tennis court. Lights to be installed on 2 existing columns to 1 adjacent court 
for Alderley Edge Cricket Club  (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider the above application

7. 17/1607M - Iron Gate Farm, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, 
SK10 4SZ: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of replacement 
buildings to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated 
car parking for Alex Rubin, Furnibarn Ltd  (Pages 29 - 38)

To consider the above application

8. 17/1676M - Land at Park Lane, Poynton: Proposed demolition and 
redevelopment for 4 no. detached houses plus associated infrastructure for 
Mr J Hill, Henderson Homes Ltd  (Pages 39 - 50)

To consider the above application



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd May, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), P Findlow, 
H Gaddum, J Jackson (Substitute), N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Croker (Planning Officer), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs N 
Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Miss N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)

108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, A 
Harewood and S Gardiner.

109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0841M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that one of the speakers was known to him, however 
this would not influence his decision.

Councillor G Walton declared he had received correspondence in respect 
of applications 17/0841M and 17/1052M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/3647M, Councillor 
G Walton declared that he was acquainted with one of the speakers and 
the applicant as they were both Parish Councillors and he attended Parish 
meetings of the Parish Council they belonged to.  However he made it 
clear he had not pre determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0841M, Councillor 
E Brooks declared that she sat on a separate Committee with one of the 
people speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0841M, Councillor 
H Gaddum declared that she knew Rawdon Gascoigne who was speaking 
on the application as a Planning Officer in the National Park a number of 
years ago.



110 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

111 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

112 16/3647M-DEVELOPMENT OF FORMER GARDEN CENTRE TO 
26NO. DWELLINGS, COMMUNITY SHOP, PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE WORKS, OLLERTON 
NURSERY, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON FOR BRIGHOUSE HOMES 
(MOBBERLEY) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Neil Hanlon, representing Ollerton with Marthall Parish, 
Jane Martin, representing an objector and Mr Fryman, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development 
within the Green Belt, the proposed redevelopment of the 
previously developed site would have a greater impact on openness 
of the Green Belt and the purposes for including land within the 
Green Belt through encroachment. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

2. The proposed development is environmentally unsustainable, the 
layout of the proposed development does not create a good 
relationship with the Oak trees on the site in respect of social 
proximity and could lead to pressure for removal in the future 
contrary to saved policy DC9 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan. Furthermore, the layout does not create a vibrant and healthy 
community by creating a high quality inclusive built environment 
due to gated and cul-de-sac clusters of development. Therefore the 
proposal is contrary to saved policy BE1 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan and paragraph 57 of the NPPF which 
encourages inclusive development. 



3. The proposed affordable housing provision is unacceptable as no 
units have been provided for social or affordable rent, the mix of 
homes proposed does not sufficiently meet the local need identified 
in respect of the lack of 2 bedroom properties, and the distribution 
of the affordable units on the site leads to segregation of the 
affordable units. Therefore the proposals would not represent a 
socially sustainable development and are contrary to guidance set 
out in the Cheshire East Interim Planning Statement: Affordable 
Housing and policies H8 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, 
SC5 of the Emerging Cheshire East Local Plan and guidance set 
out in paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
Regulation has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Committee’s decision.

113 17/0841M-DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUNGALOW AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESSES AND DETACHED GARAGES. 
RESUBMISSION OF 16/4651M, 5,HAREFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW 
FOR MR HERRING, HERRING PROPERTIES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Stuart Kinsey, an objector and Rawdon Gascoigne, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be delegated to 
the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
Northern Planning Committee to approve subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Details of Materials 
4. Levels details to be submitted
4. Removal of Class A and B Permitted Development Rights
5. Bird Nesting
6. Bat Mitigation 
7. Parking to be provided and made available prior to occupation
8. Landscaping to be submitted to include retention of the hedge where 
possible or replacement of the hedge 



9. Landscaping Implementation to include retention of the hedge where 
possible or replacement of the hedge 
10. Details boundary treatment to include retention of hedge or 
replacement hedge
11. Drainage Scheme to be submitted
11.Tree Protection 
12.Tree Retention  
13. Construction Method Statement 
14. Piling details to be submitted 
15. Dust control measures to be submitted
16. Broadband connection
17. Bin storage provision

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
Regulation has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

114 17/1052M-DEMOLISH POULTRY BUILDING AND REPLACE 
WITH STEEL PORTAL FRAME BUILDING TO BE USED FOR 
BUSINESS STORAGE, MERE HALL FARM, BUCKLOW HILL LANE, 
MERE FOR MESSRS IAN & ANDREW FAULKNER 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor O Hunter, the Ward Councillor and Mr Stuart Ashton, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for the Planning Officer to enter 
into negotiations with applicants, to explore options that have less impact 
on the Green Belt and to carry out a sequential exercise in relation to 
alternative sites.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)



   Application No: 17/1531M

   Location: BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON, CHESHIRE

   Proposal: Variation of condition 3 (approved plans) of 15/2354M -  Outline 
application for proposed 11 no. 2.5 storey and 2 no. 2 storey residential 
housing.

   Applicant: Mr Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd

   Expiry Date: 28-Jun-2017

REASON FOR REPORT
Councillor Gaddum has requested the application be determined by Planning Committee.

PROPOSAL
The application is to vary condition 3 (approved plans) of 15/2354M to allow for an 
amendment to the previously approved properties. 

The proposed change centres on a change to the approved siting of the houses on the site 
and are detailed later in the report. 

SUMMARY 

The application is to vary the previously approved layout to allow for a change 
to the approved layout. 

The scale of the development reflects the character and appearance of the 
area with matters relating to appearance and landscaping being reserved for 
future consideration. The development raises no issues in respect of 
residential amenity, noise, ecology or trees.

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents 
sustainable development and paragraph 14 is engaged.  Furthermore, 
applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is considered that the adverse effects 
of the scheme are significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the benefits

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to conditions and signing of the s106 agreement.



SITE DESCRIPTION
The application site is located on the eastern side of Ingersley Vale and consists of a bowling 
green, a clubhouse and a small parking area. The site has some mature vegetation along the 
western and northern boundaries. 

To the south of the site is are a row of cottages of a traditional appearance, open land is 
located to the west and some large three storey properties are located to the north of the site. 
On the opposite side of Ingersley Vale is a reservoir and a garden serving a residential 
property. Beyond these land uses is the River Dean. 

RELEVANT HISTORY
15/2354M - Outline application for proposed 11 no. 2.5 storey and 1 no. 2 storey residential 
housing. Approved 2 December 2016.

38350P – Extension to existing clubhouse to form lounge. Approved 23.08.1984

NATIONAL & LOCAL POLICY
National Policy
The National Planning Policy Framework establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 
Of particular relevance are paragraphs:
14.  Presumption in favour of sustainable development.
50.  Wide choice of quality homes
56-68. Requiring good design

Development Plan
BE1 (Design principles for new developments)
DC1 (High quality design for new build)
DC3 (Protection of the amenities of nearby residential properties)
DC6 (Safe and convenient access for vehicles, special needs groups and pedestrians)
DC9 (Tree Protection)
DC38 (Guidelines for space, light and privacy for housing development)
DC40 (Children’s Pl
[...]
e 
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with 



the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Variation of Condition

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Commencement of development
2. Submission of reserved matters
3. Development in accord with approved plans
4. Materials to be submitted with reserved matters
5. Ground levels to be submitted with reserved matters application
6. Submission of construction method statement
7. Foul drainage / surface water drainage
8. Contaminated land, requirement for surveys
9. Submission of habitat surevy if tree clearence in bird nesting season
10.site to drain on seperate systems
11.Submit Arboricultural Impact Assessment
12.Electrical Vehicle Charging Points
13.details of bin store
14.Re-use of the stone on the front boundary wall in the new boundary treatment
15.Retention of the stone retaining wall
16.2 spaces
17.Numbers





   Application No: 17/0346M

   Location: ALDERLEY EDGE CRICKET CLUB, MOSS LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
SK9 7HN

   Proposal: Installation of 9 x 8m high floodlight columns and lights, to serve 4 tennis 
courts. 
Installation of 4 x 6.7m high floodlight columns and lights to serve 1 tennis 
court. 
Lights to be installed on 2 existing columns to 1 adjacent court.

   Applicant: Alderley Edge Cricket Club

   Expiry Date: 21-Mar-2017

Summary

The NPPF (2012) strongly promotes sustainable development.  The fundamental 
aim being to secure and promote social and economic growth, whilst preserving 
and enhancing both the built and natural environment.  

This development would considerably enhance the existing sports facilities through 
external flood lights which would facilitate suitable outdoor play into the evenings.   
This could encourage more residents of Alderley Edge to play sport, provide after 
school coaching for younger members, and would generally modernise the existing
[...]
noted and considered, however the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development is a significant material consideration in the determination of this 
application.  Taking into account the merits of the application, and compliance with both local 
and national planning policy, the proposal satisfies the criteria for sustainable development.  
In respect of the tests of Paragraph 14, the benefits of the scheme significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the increased impacts on the built environment, which are not 
considered significantly adverse.  The social benefits of this development would demonstrably 
outweigh the small environmental impact, ensuring the health, activeness and opportunities 



for recreation within the existing community, whilst reinforcing Alderley Edge as an attractive 
place to live.  Following assessment of the plans, this development would comply with policies 
DC64 and RT1 of the MBLP.

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF requires development proposals that accord with the development 
plan to be permitted without delay.  Thusly this application goes before the Planning 
Committee with a recommendation of approval subject to appropriately worded conditions 
being attached to any grant of permission.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to debate, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions:

- Plans
- Three year timescale
- Materials
- Finish of columns (prior to commencement)
- Cowls (prior to commencement)
- Post implementation assessment of light spillage
- Lighting shut off implementation system (prior to commencement)
- Courts in use no later than 9.30pm.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Assessment of light
2. Plans
3. Standard 3 years
4. Materials in accordance with application
5. Prior to commencement, details of the finish of the columns to be submitted.
6. Details of Cowls (prior to commencement)
7. Lighting shut off implementation systeme (prior to commencement)
8. No use later than 21.30
9. NPPF Informative







   Application No: 17/1607M

   Location: Iron Gate Farm, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4SZ

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of replacement buildings 
to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated car 
parking

   Applicant: Alex Rubin, Furnibarn Ltd

   Expiry Date: 22-Jun-2017

REASON FOR REPORT
Councillor Walton has requested that the application be determined by Northern Planning 
Committee for the following reason;

Highway concerns regarding the access to the site from the A537 together with egress from 
the site back onto the A537 utilising the same 'access' being located adjacent to the 
extremely busy Monks Heath crossroads.

PROPOSAL
The application is for the demolition of the existing buildings and construction of replacement 
buildings to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated car parking.

SUMMARY 

The site is located within the Green Belt where there is a presumption against 
inappropriate development. Policies GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan, PG3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the NPPF set 
out the circumstances where development can be acceptable.

The site is in B8 use and is therefore considered previously developed land. 
The replacement of a building is acceptable as long as it is not materially 
larger than the building is replaces and the proposal is considered not to have 
an unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

The design of the bu
[...]
Location: LAND AT PARK LANE, POYNTON

   Proposal: Proposed demolition and redevelopment for 4 no. detached houses plus 
associated infrastructure

   Applicant: Mr J Hill, Henderson Homes Ltd

   Expiry Date: 09-Jun-2017

SUMMARY 

As Cheshire East cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing 
sites the presumption in favour of sustainable development at paragraph 14 of 
the Framework applies where it states that LPAs should grant permission 
unless any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits from it, when assessed against the Framework as a 
whole; or specific policies in the Framework indicate development should be 
restricted.

In any event the site has the benefit of previous planning permission for 4 
detached houses and whilst this was granted some time ago the development 
has been formally commenced and therefore remains able to be completed. 

The site is a previously developed site located in a highly sustainable location. 
The scale of the development reflects the character and appearance of the 
area and materials will be dealt with by way of a condition. 

The development raises no issues in respect of highway safety, residential 
amenity, flooding, noise, or ecology. Some matters will be dealt through 
conditions. 

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents 
sustainable development and paragraph 14 is engaged.  Furthermore, 
applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is considered that the adverse effects 
of the scheme are significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the benefits

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to conditions.



REASON FOR REPORT
Councillor Murray has requested that the application be determined by Northern Planning 
Committee for the following reason;

One area of concern is access. That is along Footpath 79, the public footpath which connects 
Park Lane to Yewtree Lane. This is well used, both by local residents (many elderly) and 
pup
[...]
fore complies with Policies BE1 and DC1 of the Macclesfield Local Plan.

Highways
There are no highway implications associated with this development proposal; off street 
parking provision is in accordance with the required minimum standards and space exists 
within the site so vehicles can leave and enter the site in forward gear. 

The traffic associated with four dwellings is likely to be lower or not materially different from 
than that associated with the current on-site commercial use. The access arrangements are 
not proposed to change and as the proposal will not generate more traffic the access is 
considered appropriate. The proposal for refuse collection at the front of plot 4 is acceptable.



The site is located next a public footpath and this runs alongside the access between the site 
and Park Road. It is not considered the proposals will have a detrimental impact on the users 
of the footpath. The level of trip generation will not be any more than the existing uses on the 
site and it is an important consideration that the site has an implemented planning permission. 
Therefore the proposal will not have a worse impact on the public right of way than either the 
consented scheme or the existing use of the site. 

There are no other material highway considerations associated with this proposal; 
accordingly, the Strategic Infrastructure Manager has no objection to the planning application. 
The proposal therefore complies with the requirements of Local Plan Policy DC6.

Flood Risk
The site is located within flood zone 1 and therefore is considered by the Environment Agency 
to be at a low risk of flooding. The Brook to the north of the site is not classified as a main 
river. 

It is acknowledged that the area was subject to flooding to June 2016, however the Council’s 
Flood Risk Manager has not raised any objections to the application subject to a condition on 
the decision notice requiring details of surface water drainage to be submitted before wo
[...]
acter of the area is not detrimentally harmed but it cannot be necessarily stated 
that the character of the area is improved. 
-  There is not considered to be any significant environmental implications raised by this 
development.
- Highway impact would be broadly neutral due to the scale of the development.
- Residential amenity is not harmed but the impact is neutral is it cannot be demonstrated it is 
necessarily improved. 

No adverse impacts of the development have been identified. 

The comments received in representation relating to material planning considerations have 
been considered in the preceding text. However, on the basis of the above, it is considered 
that the proposal represents sustainable development and paragraph 14 is engaged. 
Furthermore, applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is considered that the adverse effects 
of the scheme are significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the benefits. The potential
for overlooking is increased but as noted above, this is not beyond what would be expected in 
a residential area. Accordingly the application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed below. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Implement in 3 years
2. Carry out development in accordance with the approved plans
3. sample of materials



4. Details of boundary details
5. Remove permitted development rights
6. Details of surface water drainage
7. Construction management Plan
8. details of levels
9. Details of refuse storage
10.bird nesting
11.broadband






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 17/1531M -  Bowling Green, Ingersley Vale, Bollington, Cheshire: Variation of condition 3 (approved plans) of 15/2354M -  Outline Application for Proposed 11 no. 2.5 storey and 2 no. 2 storey Residential Housing for Mr Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd
	6 17/0346M -  Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, Alderley Edge  SK9 7HN:  Installation of 9 x 8m high floodlight columns and lights, to serve 4 tennis courts. Installation of 4 x 6.7m high floodlight columns and lights to serve 1 tennis court. Lights to be installed on 2 existing columns to 1 adjacent court for Alderley Edge Cricket Club
	7 17/1607M - Iron Gate Farm, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4SZ: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of replacement buildings to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated car parking for Alex Rubin, Furnibarn Ltd
	8 17/1676M - Land at Park Lane, Poynton: Proposed demolition and redevelopment for 4 no. detached houses plus associated infrastructure for Mr J Hill, Henderson Homes Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2017 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, L Durham, S Edgar (for Cllr Gardiner), 
P Findlow, H Gaddum, N Mannion, B Roberts (for Cllr Harewood) and 
M Warren

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors J Nicholas and A Stott

OFFICERS PRESENT

Russell Croker (Planning Officer)
Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer)
Kevin Foster (Principal Planning Officer)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Dean, S Gardiner 
and A Harewood.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received email 
correspondence with regard to application numbers 17/1531M and 
17/1676M.

Councillor G Walton declared that he had called in application number 
17/1607M, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate the Chair in favour of 
the Vice-Chairman and exercise his separate speaking rights as the Ward 
Councillor, then withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

With regard to application number 17/0346M, Councillor C Browne 
declared that he had called in the application at the request of the parish 
council.  He had taken part in discussions regarding the matter but had 
kept an open mind.



With regard to application number 17/1531M, Councillor N Mannion 
declared that he had been a member of the bowling club and had played 
on the site.  However, he had not played there since last summer and had 
not made up his mind.  Councillor Mannion also declared that he had been 
approached by some members of the public prior to the start of the 
meeting but that his discussion with them had not been related to planning 
matters.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED – That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 17/1531M -  BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE: VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 (APPROVED PLANS) OF 
15/2354M -  OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED 11 NO. 2.5 
STOREY AND 2 NO. 2 STOREY RESIDENTIAL HOUSING FOR MR 
CHRIS BOWMAN, INGERSLEY CRESCENT LTD 

Note: The Principal Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to two errors 
in the report:

 The application was for 11 no. 2.5 storey and 1 no. 2 storey 
properties

 Councillor Gaddum had not requested the application be determined 
by the Northern Planning Committee.  It had been referred to 
Committee by the Head of Planning (Regulation) in view of the 
history of the site and the interest logged in respect of the application. 

Note: Councillors A Stott and J Nicholas (Neighbouring Ward Councillors), 
Town Councillor K Edwards (on behalf of Bollington Town Council), Ms H 
Whiteley and Ms K McHale (objectors), and Ms C Payne (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal by virtue of the increase in footprint results in an over 
development of the site resulting in an unacceptable impact on the 



character and appearance of the area. Therefore the proposals are 
contrary to Policies BE1 and DC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan and paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

(b)  That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

6 17/0346M -  ALDERLEY EDGE CRICKET CLUB, MOSS LANE, 
ALDERLEY EDGE  SK9 7HN:  INSTALLATION OF 9 X 8M HIGH 
FLOODLIGHT COLUMNS AND LIGHTS, TO SERVE 4 TENNIS 
COURTS. INSTALLATION OF 4 X 6.7M HIGH FLOODLIGHT COLUMNS 
AND LIGHTS TO SERVE 1 TENNIS COURT. LIGHTS TO BE 
INSTALLED ON 2 EXISTING COLUMNS TO 1 ADJACENT COURT FOR 
ALDERLEY EDGE CRICKET CLUB 

Note: Parish Councillor M Garbett had registered his intention to address 
the Committee on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council but was not in 
attendance at the meeting.

Note: Ms M Robertson (objector) and Ms R Samuels (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Assessment of light
2. Plans
3. Standard 3 years
4. Materials in accordance with application
5. Prior to commencement, details of the finish of the columns to be 

submitted.
6. Details of Cowls (prior to commencement)
7. Lighting shut off implementation systeme (prior to commencement)
8. No use later than 21.30
9. NPPF Informative
10. Details of boundary treatment along boundary with Orchard Close
11. Removal of temporary floodlights
12. Floodlights shall be switched off on courts 2 and 5 at 9pm



(b)  That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

7 17/1607M - IRON GATE FARM, CHELFORD ROAD, NETHER 
ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4SZ: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDINGS 
TO FORM A FURNITURE SHOP INCLUDING SHOWROOM, STORE 
AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING FOR ALEX RUBIN, FURNIBARN 
LTD 

Note: Councillor G Walton vacated the Chair in favour of the Vice-
Chairman and exercised his separate speaking rights as the Ward 
Councillor prior to withdrawing from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Mr N Smith attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for the following:

 A traffic operational plan.
 Clarity regarding the access arrangement through the nursery car 

park.

8 17/1676M - LAND AT PARK LANE, POYNTON: PROPOSED 
DEMOLITION AND REDEVELOPMENT FOR 4 NO. DETACHED 
HOUSES PLUS ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MR J HILL, 
HENDERSON HOMES LTD 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Implement in 3 years
2. Carry out development in accordance with the approved plans
3. Sample of materials



4. Details of boundary details
5. Remove permitted development rights
6. Details of surface water drainage
7. Construction management Plan
8. details of levels
9. Details of refuse storage
10. bird nesting
11. broadband
12. Foul drainage details
13. Electric Charging Point

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.52 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


